# **Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen**

# Solid Waste Collection and Drop-Off Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2190, 2003

# Consolidated for convenience purposes. Includes all amendments to the text up to: December 20, 2012

# **Summary of Amendments**

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment	Purpose
2190.01	June 17, 2004	-Replace long title; -Delete and replace part of first whereas clause; -delete and replace 2 <sup>nd</sup> and 3 <sup>rd</sup> whereas clause; -delete words in sec.1.1 and delete words in sec.1.2; -deleting words in sec. 3 -replace sec. 2, 4, 5, and 6 -Amend sec.8	-To include other electoral areas of the RDOS and Village of Keremeos; -remove specific reference to Campbell Mountain Landfill -revise cost recovery method; -revise apportionment method; -increase requisition limit
2190.02	April 21, 2005	Replace section 2 & 3 Amend section 6 Replace schedules A & B (maps of service area); Add schedules C & D	To amend the boundaries;  To increase requisition limit
2190.03	May 18, 2006	Replace schedule A (map of service area)	To amend the boundaries
2190.04	June 21, 2007	Replace schedule C (map of service area)	To amend the boundaries
2190.05	February 6, 2008	Replace section 2 & 3; Amend section 6	To amend the boundaries;  To increase requisition limit
2190.06	November 19, 2009	Amends schedule C (map of service area)	To bring in an additional parcel
2190.07	December 20, 2012	Amends schedule C (map of service area)	To bring in additional properties
2190.08	November 19,2020	Amends schedule C (map of service area)	To bring in an additional property

#### REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

#### **BYLAW NO. 2190, 2003**

A bylaw to establish solid waste and recyclable materials collection and drop-off services in parts of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.<sup>1</sup>

**WHEREAS** the Board of Directors for the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen (the "Regional District") may establish a service for solid waste and recyclable materials collection and drop-off services in parts of the Regional District;<sup>2</sup>

**AND WHEREAS** the Board of Directors for the Regional District considers it expedient to establish a service for solid waste and recyclable materials collection and drop-off services in parts of the Regional District;<sup>3</sup>

**NOW THEREFORE** the Board of Directors for the Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

### 1. <u>ESTABLISHMENT OF THE SERVICE</u>

- (1) Solid waste and recyclable materials collection and drop-off services are established as the Solid Waste Collection and Drop-Off Service (the "service").4
- (2) The Board may operate the service in the Solid Waste Collection and Drop-off Service Area described in this bylaw (the "service area") and, without limitation, enter into a contract with a third party to implement the service.<sup>5</sup>

## 2. SERVICE AREA<sup>6</sup>

The service area contains the whole of the Village of Keremeos and Electoral Areas "A", "B" and "G" and the parts of Electoral Areas "C", "D", "E", and "F" respectively outlined in heavy black border on Schedules "A", "B", "C" and "D" attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

#### 3. PARTICIPATING AREAS<sup>7</sup>

The Village of Keremeos and Electoral Areas "A", "B", "C", "D", "E", "F", and "G" include participating areas for the service.<sup>8</sup>

# 4. METHODS OF COST RECOVERY9

The annual costs of the service shall be received pursuant to Sections 803(1)(a) and (c) of the Local Government Act as follows:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Bylaw NO. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.05

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.05

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

- (1) By the requisition of money in the service area, to be collected by a property value tax on the met taxable value of improvements alone within the service area, to be levied and collected in accordance with division 4.3 or Part 24 of the Local Government Act.
- (2) By the imposition of fees or other charges that may be fixed by separate bylaw for the purpose of recovering those costs..
  - (3) By a combination of (a) and (b) above.

#### 5. APPORTIONMENT<sup>10</sup>

The annual costs of the service shall be apportioned amongst the participating areas in the service on the basis of the actual costs of providing the service in each participating area..

## 6. $\underline{\mathsf{LIMIT}^{11}}$

The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under Sections 805 and 806 of the Local Government Act for the service is \$1,250,000.00.

## 7. REPEAL

Bylaw No. 2105, 2001 is repealed.

# 8. <u>CITATION<sup>12</sup></u>

This bylaw may be cited as the "Solid Waste Collection and Drop-Off Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2190, 2003".

READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME on February 20, 2003.

THIRD READING RESCINDED AND REREAD A THIRD TIME on October 16,2003

APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES on November 28, 2003.

ADOPTED on December 18, 2003.

Chair of the Board	Legislative Services Manager

FILED WITH THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES on ....

Schedules: A, B, C, D (maps of service area)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.05

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> Bylaw No. 2190.01

# Map of whole service area (as of Bylaw No. 2190.08 amendment)

